

No. 17-1056

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

QUALITY SYSTEMS, INC.; STEVEN T. PLOCHOCKI;  
PAUL A. HOLT; SHELDON RAZIN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF MIAMI FIRE FIGHTERS' AND  
POLICE OFFICERS' RETIREMENT TRUST;  
ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BENJAMIN GALDSTON  
LUCAS E. GILMORE  
BRANDON MARSH  
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP  
12481 High Bluff Drive  
Suite 300  
San Diego, CA 92130  
(858) 793-0070

STEPHEN H. CYPEN  
CYPEN & CYPEN  
975 Arthur Godfrey Road  
Suite 500  
Miami Beach, FL 33140  
(305) 532-3200

DARREN J. ROBBINS  
JOSEPH D. DALEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT R. HENSSLER JR.  
CHRISTOPHER D. STEWART  
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
655 West Broadway  
Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 231-1058  
joed@rgrdlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

March 22, 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Factual Background .....	1
1. Nature of the Case .....	1
2. Relevant Facts.....	3
a. QSI’s Sales and Earnings Growth Depended on Its Ability to Contin- ually Book New-System Sales.....	3
b. Petitioners Closely Monitored QSI’s Sales and Prospects Via Daily Updates .....	4
c. Numerous QSI Personnel – Includ- ing a 14-Year Veteran Director, and Its Former Chief of Operations – Confirm that QSI’s Core Business Had Slowed by April 2011 .....	5
d. Despite the Ongoing, Material Slowdown in QSI’s Core Business, Petitioners Make False and Mis- leading Statements About Both Current Conditions and Projected Financial Performance .....	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Circuits Agree on How to Properly Analyze “Meaningful” Cautionary Statements Accompanying Forward-Looking Statements .....	14
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Was Correct	27
C. Petitioners’ Baseless Fears Do Not Justify Certiorari .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baxter Int’l Inc. v. Asher</i> , 544 U.S. 920 (2005).....	27
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Brody v. Transitional Hosps. Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Edward J. Goodman Life Income Tr. v. Jabil Circuit, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>Harris v. Ivax Corp.</i> , 182 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001).....	18, 21, 22, 29
<i>Huddleston v. Herman &amp; MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff’d in relevant part and rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	23, 28
<i>In re Cutera Sec. Litig.</i> , 610 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20, 29
<i>In re Harman Int’l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22, 28, 30
<i>In re Stone &amp; Webster, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A., Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Inst’l Inv’rs Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Julianello v. K-V Pharm. Co.</i> , 791 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Miller v. Champion Enters. Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2003).....	19, 20
<i>OFI Asset Mgmt. v. Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber</i> , 834 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Rand-Heart of N.Y., Inc. v. Dolan</i> , 812 F.3d 1172 (8th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>Slayton v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Spitzberg v. Houston Am. Energy Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. 144,774 Pounds of Blue King Crab</i> , 410 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2005).....	21
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §78a <i>et seq.</i> .....	25
15 U.S.C. §78aa(a).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(3)(B) .....	25
15 U.S.C. §78u-5(c)(1)(A)(i) .....	13, 28
15 U.S.C. §78u-5(c)(1)(B)(i) .....	21
28 U.S.C. §1404 .....	33
28 U.S.C. §1407(a) .....	33

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), *as reprinted in 1995 U.S.S.C.A.N. 730* .....*passim*

## SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Alfred Wang, <i>Comment: The Problem of Meaningful Language: Safe Harbor Protection in Securities Class Suits After Asher v. Baxter</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1907 (Summer 2006).....	26, 27
James D. Cox, Randall S. Thomas, Lynn Bai, <i>The Continuing Evolution of Securities Class Actions Symposium: Do Differences In Pleading Standards Causes Forum Shopping in Securities Class Actions?: Doctrinal &amp; Empirical Analyses</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 421 (2009) .....	33, 34
Joseph De Simone, Matthew D. Ingber & Evan A. Creutz, <i>Practitioner Note: Asher to Asher and Dust to Dust: The Demise of the PSLRA Safe Harbor?</i> , 1 N.Y.U. J.L. & Bus. 799 (Summer 2005) .....	26
